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SOURCE AND CONT 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy 
factories, concent.rated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold stor-
ages, meat packers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of 
chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms 
are required to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in spe-
cially rented rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of 
the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the 
co-operation of the provincial governments. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY IODUCTS - JUNE 1, 1952. 	10 

CREAMERY BU?TR 

At the opening of business on June 1, 1952 the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 25,734,000 lb. Cold Stor-
age warehouses had in store 15,861,000 lb. while dairy factories held 
9,583,00C lb. Butter in transit amounted to 290,000 lb. The summary 
total was higher than last year by 9.4 million pounds. The five year 
average of June 1 stocks is 21,691,000 lb. The May 1952 "into-storage" 
movement was 8.7 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 
6,2 million pounds last year. 

CHISE 
The total stocks of cheese were 30,749,000 lb. consisting 

of 29,076,000 lb. Canadian, 1,369,000 lb. imported. and 304,000 lb. in 
transit. The summary total was higher than last year by 9.5 million 
pounds and showed a net "into-storage" movement of 3.2 million pounds for 
May 1, 1952. 

C0NCENTR1TD MILK PRODUCTS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk he].d by or for manufact-. 
urers amounted to 35,881,000 lb. which was an increase of 24.7 million 
pounds over last year. The apparent net "into-storage" movement of 
evaporated whole milk for May 1952 was 20.0 million pounds. The chief 
by-product skim-milk powder amounted to 8,303,000 lb. an increase of 
4.4 million pounds over last year and an increase of 14.3 million pounds 
over l86t x:ionth. Ice cream stocks amounted to 1,000,000 gallons as com-
pared with 1,001,000 gallons on June 1, 1951. Stocks of frozen cream 
amounted to 186,000 lb. on June 1, 1952. 

EGOS 
The June 1, 1952 report shows 389,000 cases of cola stor-

age eggs, 86,000 cases of fresh eggs and 5,000 cases of shell eggs in 
transit. Frozen eggs totalled 8,736,000 lb. being 3.7 million pounds 
higher tran the 1951 figure. The net "into-storage" movement for May 
1952 was 1.6 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 886 
thousand pounds during May 1951. 

RESSD POULTRY 

The summary total of poultry stocks on June 1, 1952 was 
higher toan last year by 11.8 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" move-
ment of 2.8 million pounds is shown for the month of May 1952. Chickens 
in stock amounted to 7,022,000 lb., fowl to 6,017,000 lb. and turkeys 
3,855,000 lb., not including estimates. There were 175,000 lb. dressed 
poultry in transit on June 1, 1952. 



2. 	 STOCKS OF BUTTER 

in cold storages and dairy factories in Canada - June 1, 1952 

June 1, 1952 lvlay 1, 	1952 June 	1, 1951 
Preliminary Revised 

- ' thousand pounds - 

QALADA TOTAL 25,734 17,056 16,362 
In Cold Storages 15,861 11,100 6,816 
In Dairy Factories 9,583 5,781 8,986 
In Transit 290 175 560 

Prince Edward IsJnd TOTAL 96 100 110 
In Cold Storages 30 27 - 25 
In Dairy Factories 66 73 85 

1ova Scotia TOTAl. 251 265 246 
In Gold Storages 169 197 145 
In Dairy Factories 82 68 101 

I'ew Brunswick TOTAL 373 344 172 
In Cold Storages 229 227 34 
In Dairy Factories 144 117 138 

uebec TOTAL 11,010 7,488 4,412 
In Cold Storages 8,311 5,939 2,265 
In Dairy Factories 2,699 1,549 2,147 

Ontario TOTAL 5564 3,415 4,714 
In Cold Storages 3,309 2,155 2,341 
In Dairy Factories 2,255 1,260 2,373 

1iianitoba TOTAL 2424 1,163 1,323 
In Cold Storages 1,498 599 495 
In Dairy Factories 926 564 828 

Saskitchewan TOTAL 2,256 1,366 2,034 
In Cold Storages 116 19 146 
in Dairy Factories 2,140 1,347 1,888 

Alberta TOTAL 1,413 817 1,816 
In Cold Storages 410 233 658 
In Dairy Factories 1,033 584 1,158 

British Columbia TOTAL 2,057 1,923 975 
In Qold Storages 1,789 1,704 707 
In th.dry Factories 268 219 268 

5 year average 1947-51 21,691 

Dairy Butter lb. - 
- 216 

Vhey Butter lb. 91,000 81,000 92,000 



STOCKS OF CHES 
	

3 0 

in cold storages and dairy fuctories in Canada - June 1, ±52 

June 1, 1952 1iay 1, 	1952 June 1, 1951 
Preli;rünary Revised 

- thousund pounds - 

CAI'JAD& TOTAL 30,749 27,549 21,238 
in Cold Storages 26,585 24,594 16,378 
In Dairy Factories 3,860 2,841 4,594 
Ili Transit 304 114 266 

Frince Edward Island TOTAL 28 20 
In Cold Storages V 
In Dairy Factories 28 - 13 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 77 65 117 
In Cold. Storages 77 65 117 

Iew Brunswick T)TAL 115 110 131 
In Cold Storages 57 65 47 
In Dairy Factories 58 45 84 

ebec  12,095 10,250 
In Cold Storages 11,812 10,062 6,594 
In Dairy Factories 283 188 493 

Ontario LUrAL 15,356 13,976 10,777 
In Cold Storages 12,475 11,983 7,350 
in Dairy Factories 2,881 1,993 3,427 

I1anitoba TOTAL 796 732 717 
In Cold Storages 692 668 634 
In Dairy Factories 104 64 83 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 134 191 271 
In Gold Storages 96 99 140 
In Dairy Factories 58 92 131 

Alberta i1O2L 1,301 1,403 1 , 361 
In Cold Storages 938 1,015 1,055 
In Dairy Factories 363 388 306 

British Columbia I1 OTAL 543 708 491 
In Cold Storages 458 637 434 
In Dairy Factories 85 71 57 

T1?ORTL) CHEESE 
inciu.led in above figures 	 1,369 	 1,470 	 330 

/ Less than three firms reporting this item therefore the figures cannot be re1e9ed. 
V Less than three firxas reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be slown 

separately but are included with dairy factories. 



4. 	 SPOOKS OF ICE CREAM AND iWOZ914 CREAM IN 001.1) 3T0RACE3 

AND DAIRY FAOTORIES IN CANADA - .TUNE 1, 1952 

June 1, 1952 	May 1, 1952 	June 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Revised 

3TOCKS OF ICE CREAM (000 sal.) 
for mix eqiiivLLent) 

C A N A D A 1 1 000 _$89 14 001 

Prince Edward Island 4 4 3 
Nova Scotia 32 39 
New Brunswick 17 16 20 
,uobec 227 212 227 

Ontario 428 355 399 
Manitoba 65 59 67 
Saskatchewan 58 49 63 
.'iberta 72 63 65 
British Columbia 97 92 100 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CREAM (000 lb.) 
(in pounds of cream) 

uebec 30 56 

Ontario 98 251 

Other Provinces 74 7 5 

ALL CANADA TOTAL 186 161 290 



STOCKS OF CONCENIRATED MILK EN COLD STORAGES, WAREHOUSES 	5 0 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA O'VNED AND HELD BY/OR FOR MANUFACTURERS 
fiNE 1, 1952 

with comparative figures for last year and last month 

June 1, 1952 	May 1, 1952 	June 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Revised 

- thousand pounds - 
CENTRATED WHOLE MILK 

Condensed Whole Milk 1,469 1,215 1,420 
Case 1,057 771 1,023 
Bulk 412 444 397 

Evaporeted Whole Milk 35,881 15,839 	/ 11,204 

Whole Milk Powder 2,252 1,589 2265 
Spray Process 2,004 	/ 1,523 2,045 
Roller Process 248 66 220 

CONCENTRATED MILK BY-PRC)UCTS 

Skim-milk 1 , 690 1.L5 1,211 
Condensed 421 268 372 
Evaporated 1,269 887 839 

Skim-milk Powder 8,303 5,959 3886 
Human Food: 

Spray Process 4,769 V 3,133 1,574 
Ro1]Br Process in bags 319 266 149 

in bb1s 2,888 V 2,312 2,078 
Animal Feed 327 V 248 85 

Buttein11k Powder 575 V 495 261 

Caein 1,844 V 1,664 302 

Whey Powder 138 127 456 

/ There were also on hand 11,061,000 lb. of Evaporated Whole Milk in the hand of 
Wholesalers, but not included here. 

/ Estimates inclted in these figures are as follows: ?lhole Milk Powder, Spray Process 
100 0 000 lb. Skim-milk Powder, Spray Process 80,000 lb. Roller Process in bbls. 
550,000 lb. Animal Feed 90,000 lb. Buttermilk Powder 25,000 lb. Casein 90,000 lb. 



6. 	EGGS IN COlD STOR.ADES AND DAIRY FAi1OhIES IN CA1'ADA - June 1, 1952 
with comparative figures for last year and for last month 

June 1, 	May , 	June 1, 	June 1, 	May 1, 	June 1, 
1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

Preliminary Revised 	Preliminary Revised 

COLD STORAE 	FRESH 

18? 8 6 J 79 

- - 	 - 2 2 2 
7 	3 8 8 7 

135 118 	74 17 18 17 
94 	39 26 16 13 

35 35 	13 10 14 11 
67 56 	42 13 16 11 
17 15 	16 4 5 5 

June 1, 1952 May 1, June 1, 
Preliminary 1952 1951 

Revised 

C A N A D A (000 cases) 

Marl t inies 
Que bee 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saska tchewan 
Albert a 
British Columbia 

FROZEN WHOLE YOLK WHITES T(Y2AL TOTAL TOTAL 

CAN AD A 	(000 lb.) 6,301 	/ 1229 	/ 1,206 	/ 8,736 	/ 7,142 5,022 

Mantises 200 2 32 234 197 96 
Q.uebec 1,998 375 472 2,845 2,654 1,480 
Ontario 1,805 262 391 2,458 2,329 1,651 
Manitoba 703 230 217 1,150 652 959 
Saskatchewan 291 39 7 337 366 312 
Alberta 679 51 15 745 625 264 
initish Columbia 313 189 25 527 319 260 

E G G S U MM AR y (Oc'O CaSeS) 

June 1, 1952 May 1, 	1952 	June 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Revised 

	

475 	404 	253 

	

5 	7 	5 

	

227 	186 	130 

She.d Eggs 

In Transit (page 13) 

Frozen Eggs (38.5 lb. per case) 

TOTAL 	 707 	597 

/ These figures iaelude estimates of 6,000 cases of Cold Storage Eggs, 6,000 cases 
Fiesh Eggs aod Frozen Eggs, Whole, 312,000 lb. Yolk 81,000 lb. and Whites 47,000 
lb. for firus failing to report on tise. These estimates are not included in the 
data of the individual provinces. 

/ Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included In total. 



995 300 
7,409 1,974 
2,849 1,580 
1,79? 788 

276 123 
474 272 
507 812 
132 182 

1,822 719 

16,261 	6,760 

11,257 

84 	3 - 2 
11,705 	6,589 - - 5 
1,605 	1,246 - 9 

717 	653 37 24 
53 	46 3 2 
55 	82 8 5 3 

621 	388 52 31 7 
334 	687 II 7 5 
393 	364 2/ 15 4 

15,567 	10.058 

14,333 176 54 

uebec 
Mont real 
Toronto 
Winnipeg 
Regina 
Saskatoon 
Edmonton 
Ca1gry 
Vancouver 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

May 1, 1952 (revised) 

S200hS OF i)AIRY AND ±-0U2hY FRODUGTS Th 9 CITIES 	 7 
June 1, 1952 

with comparative figures for last year and revised totals for last month 

BurrER 	 GHE ESE l/ 	EGGS 	(000 cases) 
Creairy (000 lb.) Cieddar (0001b.) Cold. Storage 	Fresh 
June 1, 	June 1, June 1, 	June 1, June 1, June 1, June 1, 

1952 	151 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 	1952 

June 1, 1952 
	

June 1, 1951 

FROI4 EGGS (OOu lb.) 
	

'OLZ Y0LK 	WIiIES 	TOTAL 
	

TOTAL 

ue bee 808 17 51 876 133 
Montreal 914 358 410 1,682 1,330 
Loronto 1,087 166 268 1,521 1,153 
1flniçeg 903 230 217 1,150 959 

Regina 78 71 
Saskatooii 45 ( 

7 
( 

137 
( 

27 
1umunton 396 49 11 456 133 
Calgary 151 2 4 157 131 
Vancouver .  307 187 19 515 243 

TOTAL 9 CIT13 4,489 1,018 987 6,494 4,180 

bay 1, 	1952 (revised) 3,881 615 696 5,192 - 

NOTE: Of the prelirkinary total for anaaa at June 1, 1952 the above cities' stocks were: 
Crearry Butter 60.2 % Cheese 50.6 % Shell Eggs 60.4 % Frozen Eggs 74.3 % 

!/ Imported cheese on hand totalled 1,113,000 lb. on June 1, 1952, 1,146,000 lb. on May 
1, 1952 and 329,000 lb. on June 1, 1951. 

/ Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately b't are thcix1ed in Total. 

/ Including New .Yestminster. 



80 
	 DRESSED POULTRY 

STOCKS IN COLD STORAGES, KILLING PLANTS 

with comparative figures 

June 1, 	May 1, 	June 1, 	June 1, 	May 1, 	June 1, 
1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

re liininary Revised 

	

	i-re liminary Revised 
- thousand pounds - 

20TA.L BROILERS 

C A N A 1) A 19,869 j 22,743 8 1202 611 613 530 

aritimes 1,136 1,483 240 55 19 12 
uebec 2,962 3,791 2,521 155 193 308 

Ontario 6,131 6,911 2,427 273 199 106 
Manitoba 4,488 5,563 1,302 51 72 12 
Saskatchewan 690 1,509 224 - 4 - 

Alberta 1,357 2,198 887 18 91 28 
British Columbia 1,490 1,288 601 59 35 64 

CHICKENS FOWL 

C A N A B A 7,022 9,604 3,059 17 7250 1,387 

Maritimes 629 737 109 241 489 19 
uebec 1,221 1,802 1,212 475 651 186 

Ontario 2,721 3,526 883 2,507 2,513 800 
Manitoba 1,594 2,030 434 1,505 1,890 113 
Saskatchewan 255 719 39 255 405 22 
Alberta 325 593 257 420 768 190 
British Columbia 277 197 125 614 534 57 

DUCKS GEESE 

C A 1 A B A 253 233 124 145 - 156 165 

liiF-ritimr 8 9 1 23 30 2 
ueoec 143 114 64 5 4 29 

Ontario 41 51 31 15 17 15 
Manitoba 47 48 21 63 66 73 
Saskatchewan - 2 2 3 3 4 
Alberta 2 6 4 30 30 27 
British Columbia 12 3 1 6 6 15 



JUNE 1, 1952 
	

9 . 

AND DAIRY FACrohLs IN CANADA 

for J.ast year and last month 

June 1, 	May i, 	June 1, 	June 1, 	May 1, 	June 1, 
1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

Preliminary Revised 

	

	Preliminary Revised 
- thousand pounds - 

UNCLASSI FlED 

C A N A D A 3,855 4,421 2,747 351 466 190 

Maritimes 154 189 64 26 10 33 
.?.uebec 951 1,011 713 12 16 9 
Ontario 400 423 550 174 132 42 
kanitobt 1,111 1,300 578 117 157 71 
Saskatchewan 176 251 136 1 125 21 
Alberta 557 705 374 5 5 7 
8ritish Columbia 506 492 332 16 21 7 

POULTRY 3U1W4RY 

June 1, 1952 	May 1, 1952 June 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Revised 

Canadian (as above) 	19,869 / 	22,743 	8,202 

Imported 	 - 	- 	2 

In Transit (pace 13) 	175 	75 	- 

L0 P A L 	 20,044 	22,818 	8,204 

These figures inc1.e an estimate of 1,615,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. P his estimate is not included in the various c1assifizations or in the 
specific provinces. 



'uebec 223 77 58 
Mont.real 860 1,100 386 
Toronto 1,149 505 1,692 
Winnipeg 1,593 432 1,504 
Regina & Saskatoon 121 20 128 
Edmonton 205 160 262 
Calgary 103 96 122 
Vancouver 	/ 261 103 599 

T3TA.L 9 CITISS 4,515 2,493 4,751 

May 1, 1952 (revised) 6,208 

16 
148 
577 
113 

7 
151 
33 
38 

1,083 

5,521 

10. 

.0 008 C 

Montreal 
Toronto 
Winnipeg 
Ltegin a  & askaton 
Ecimnton 
Ca.Lgary 
Vancouver 11 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

May 1, 1952 (revised) 

STOCKS OF DRESSED POULTRY IN 

with comparative figures for last 

June 1, 1952 	June 1, 1951 	June 1, 1952 	June 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	 Preliminary 

- thousand pounds - 

TOTAL 13R0112R3 

421 249 29 11 
2,228 2,064 89 168 
3,369 1,537 238 58 
4,485 1,299 51 12 

314 92 - - 
806 573 9 2 
445 294 9 26 

1,280 502 48 57 

14,448 	/ 6,510 473 334 

16,337 482 

CHICKS 

j/ Including New Westminster 

/ This total includes an estinto of 1,100,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
tirae. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the  
specific cities. 



NINE CITIES OF CAMDA - JUNE 1, 1952 	 11. 

year and coniparative totals for lust moith 

June 1, 1952 June 1, 1951 	June 1, 1952 June 1, 1951 
Preliukinary 	 Prelinuixiury 

- thousand pounds - 

DUCKS GEISE 

4uebec 10 - - 
Montreal 131 53 5 29 
Toronto 31 20 7 4 
Winnipeg 47 21 63 73 
Rejna & 3askatoon - - 1 
Edmonton 1 3 28 22 
Calgary 1 1 2 5 
Vancouver )/ 10 1 6 12 

TOT.fL 9 CITIfS 221 109 111 146 

May 1, 	1952 	(revisI) 208 113 

URRyS UIOLA33IFL) 

uebee 99 135 12 - 
Montreal 748 560 9 6 
Toronto 227 346 25 27 
N1nxLiper 1,110 578 117 70 
xtegina & 	uLotoru 64 43 1 21 
Ednton 297 230 4 5 
CaJjary 207 131 1 2 
Vaiicouvei 	/ 341 284 15 7 

rurAL 9 CITIiS 3,093 2,307 184 138 

iay 1, 1952 	(revised) 3,473 332 

j/ Including Iew ,estniiistr.  

/ bess than three firms reporting this itn. The figures therefore cannot be shin 
separately but are included in "Unclassified." 



12. 	 CARLOADS 

BUTTER, CHEESE, EGOS and 

reported by 
with comparative figures 

June 1, 1952 	May 1, 1952 	lune 1, 1951 
Preliminary 

- thousand pounds - 

IN TRANSIT BUTTER 

CANADA 290 175 560 

aritiiae Provinces - 35 - 

Ontario 35 - 245 
Manitoba 70 35 105 
Saskatchewan 35 - 35 
Alberta 45 35 - 

Brit is h Co luinbi a 105 70 175 

At Principal Railwiy Terminals !/ 

Winnipeg 
Ediuont on 
Yancouver 

35 	- 	35 
35 	- 

70 	- 	70 

IN TRANSIT CHEESE 

CANADA 304 114 266 

Ontario 38 38 76 
Manitoba 190 38 152 
Saskatchewan 38 - - 

British Columbia 38 38 38 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Winnipeg 	 152 
Vancouver 	 38 38 	- 

/ Figures for "Terminals" included with 'In Transit.' 



JUNE 1, 1952 
	

13. 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway companies 
for last yuar and last month 

June 1, 1952 	May 1, 1952 	June, 1951 
Preliinina ry 

cases 	cases 	cases 

IN TRANSIT 	 EGGS 

CANADA 	 5,400 	6,600 	4800 

quebec 600 - - 

Ontario 3,000 1,800 1,200 
Manitoba 1,200 2,400 2,400 
Saskatchewan 600 1,800 600 
Briti8h Columbia - 600 600 

At Principal Railway Teminals 

Montreal 	 600 	- 	- 
Winnipeg 	 - 	1,800 	1,200 

IN TRANSIT 	 POULTRY 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 175 	75 	- 

Ontario 	 100 	25 	- 
Saslcat chewan 	 - 	25 	- 
Alberta 	 25 	25 	- 
British Columbia 	 50 	- 	- 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Vancouver 	 25 	- 	- 

/ Figures for "Terminals" inc1tied with 'In Transit.' 

Averas Net Weights per Carloads Butter Cheese Eggs Poultry 
lb. lb. cases lb. 

Domestic 35,000 38,000 600 25,000 
Export 44,800 38,000 600 25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller T004F. 

5503-506 
11-6-52 
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